That the City of Alcoa shall display signs in prominent locations about the public 
recreational property, at least six inches (6”) high and fourteen inches (14”) wide, stating: 

MISDEMEANOR. STATE LAW PRESCRIBES A MAXIMUM PENALTY 
OF ELEVEN (11) MONTHS AND TWENTY-NINE (29) DAYS AND A 
FINE NOT TO EXCEED TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($2,500) FOR CARRYING WEAPONS ON OR IN PUBLIC RECREA-
TIONAL PROPERTY.  

Prominent locations shall at least include all entrances to the property and 
any building or structure located on the property, such as restrooms, pic-
nic areas, sports facilities, welcome centers, gift shops, playgrounds,

[...]

(2)  A description of the permit holder by sex, height, weight and eye color;

(3)  A color photograph of the permit holder; and

(4)  The permit number and expiration date.

(p)  (1)  The department shall charge an application and processing fee of one hundred fifteen dollars
($115). The fee shall cover all aspects of processing the application and issuing a permit. In addition to
any other portion of the permit application fee that goes to the Tennessee bureau of investigation, fifteen

dollars ($15.00) of the fee shall go to the bureau for the sole purpose of updating and maintaining its

[...]

(2)  The provisions of subdivision (p)(1) increasing each permit application fee by fifteen dollars
($15.00) for the purpose of fingerprint data base updating and maintenance shall not take effect if the
general appropriation act provides a specific appropriation in the amount of two hundred fifty thousand
dollars ($250,000), to defray the expenses contemplated in subdivision (p)(1). If the appropriation is not
included in the general appropriations act, the fifteen dollar ($15.00) permit fee increase imposed by
subdivision (p)(1) shall take effect on July 1, 1997, the public welfare requiring it.

[...]

(c)  (1)  Each chief administrator of public recreational property shall display in prominent locations
about the public recreational property a sign, at least six inches (6) high and fourteen inches (14) wide, 
stating: 

MISDEMEANOR. STATE LAW PRESCRIBES A MAXIMUM PENALTY OF ELEVEN (11)
MONTHS AND TWENTY-NINE (29) DAYS AND A FINE NOT TO EXCEED TWO THOUSAND
FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,500) FOR CARRYING WEAPONS ON OR IN PUBLIC
RECREATIONAL PROPERTY. 

(2)  As used in this subsection (c), “prominent locations about public recreational property” includes, 
but is not limited to, all entrances to the property, any building or structure located on the property, such

[...]

repair or replacement of detached permanent structures designed for the storage 

of tools, farm implements, lawn care machinery, bulk products and other such 
items. 

62-6-518. 

(a)  The board is authorized to impose a civil penalty in an amount 

not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per violation for a 
violation of § 62-6-510(3), (4) or (14) after notice and an opportunity for a 
hearing. Such penalty shall be in addition to any other penalty authorized 
pursuant to this part. 

(b)  In addition to the civil penalty authorized pursuant to